Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN

October 03, 2016

NEFI

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

T

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Seventh City Council of Tuguegarao City on September 27, 2016 11th Regular Session.

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 15-2016 – "CITY ORDINANCE PROVIDING A SPACE TO BE KNOWN AS THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PASALUBONG CENTER AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET"

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Joe Sed gunian



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 11TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do--do--do--do-

Acting City Vice Mayor

ABSENT:

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) -do- (on Official Time) -do--do- (on Privilege Leave)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 15-2016

CITY ORDINANCE PROVIDING A SPACE TO BE KNOWN AS THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PASALUBONG CENTER AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET

Sponsors:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

WHEREAS, Section 12, Article 12 of the Philippine Constitution provides that "the state shall promote the preferential use of Filipino labor, domestic materials and locally produced goods, and adopt measures that help make them competitive;

WHEREAS, Section 458 (1) of the Local Government Code of the Philippines provides among others that the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the same code;

WHEREAS, over the years, Tuguegaraoenos have engaged in business that promotes their capability in the manufacture of processed food and fabrication of merchandise items such as home decors, clothing and other souvenir items;

WHEREAS, locally produced goods and/or products, whether by small or big entrepreneurs, use locally grown crops and are of excellent quality, thereby promoting the rich culture and heritage of Tuguegaraoenos;

WHEREAS, the above mentioned products are now available for public consumption and are displayed in some grocery stores and big establishments in the city;

Republic of the Philippines **PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN** Tuguegarao City



OFFICE of the SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

27 October 2016

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

Sir:

Greetings!

We are forwarding to your esteemed Office a copy of *Provincial Resolution No. 2016-09-051* of the 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Cagayan, stating therein its action on City Ordinance No. 15-2016 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

For your information and guidance.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ROSALINDA P. CALLANG, DPA Secretary to the Sanggunian Jec

Jenner/VDD



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE PROVINCIAL BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2016 AT THE SESSION HALL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, TUGUEGARAO CITY.

PRESENT:

Hon. Melvin K. Vargas, Jr., Vice Governor/Presiding Officer Hon. Maria Olivia B. Pascual, Board Member Hon. Jean Alphonse D. Ponce, Board Member Hon. Cristopher T. Barcena, Board Member Hon. Jesus Florencio A. Vargas, Board Member Hon. Jesus Florencio A. Vargas, Board Member Hon. Arnold T. Layus, Jr., Board Member Hon. Vilmer V. Viloria, Board Member / Floor Leader Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan, Board Member Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello, Board Member Hon. Karen Kaye T. Turingan, Board Member Hon. Rodrigo C. de Asis, Board Member Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting, Ex-Officio Member (LnB President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, PCL President - On Vacation Leave

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-9-151

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 15-2016 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN

City Ordinance No. 15-2016 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, *entitled:* "CITY ORDINANCE PROVIDING A SPACE TO BE KNOWN AS THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PASALUBONG CENTER AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET", is hereby approved on review, it being within the powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact.

On motion, duly seconded, be it

Returned Approved, to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, its City Ordinance No. 15-2016, for their information and guidance.

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

LYSANDER G. SIBAL Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MELVIN K. VARGAS, JR., DPA Vice Governor/ Presiding Officer fav